TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE NEXT ISSUE OF THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN PART-I.

F. No. 12(60)/2023-E-3 (Police)
GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
CABINET SECRETARIAT
ESTABLISHMENT DIVISION

Islamabad, the 25th June, 2024.

OBITUARY NOTIFICATION

The Government of Pakistan announces with deep sorrow the sad demise of late Mr. Ahmed Shabbir, a BS-18 officer of Police Service of Pakistan who passed away on 21-01-2023 while in service.

- 2. Late Mr. Ahmed Shabbir was born on 01-02-1965 and appointed / encadred in Police Service of Pakistan w.e.f. 19-01-2023 from Government of Gilgit-Baltistan. He was lastly posted under Government of Gilgit-Baltistan where he served in various capacities. He held important assignments and exhibited devotion to duty. His death has deprived the Government of Pakistan of an able and competent officer.
- 3. The Government of Pakistan wishes to place on record its appreciation of the services rendered by the deceased officer.
- 4. In expressing its deep sense of grief at the sudden demise of late Mr. Ahmed Shabbir, the Government of Pakistan conveys its condolence and sympathy to the members of the bereaved family. May his soul rest in peace! Ameen.
- 5. This Division's earlier notification No. 4(3)/2017-E-3(Police) dated 17-05-2024 regarding his retirement from government service w.e.f. 31-01-2025 on attaining the age of superannuation is withdrawn ab-initio.

(Saha Asim)
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of Pakistan

The Manager,

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press,

<u>Karachi.</u>

The widow of late officer,

C/o IGP, Govt. of Gilgit-Baltistan, Gilgit.

Copy to:-

- The Secretary to the President, President's Secretariat (Public), Islamabad.
- The Secretary to the Prime Minister, Prime Minister's Office, Islamabad.
- The Secretary, Cabinet Division, Islamabad.
- The Secretary, Establishment Division, Islamabad.
- The Chief Secretaries, Government of Balochistan, Quetta/ Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar/Punjab, Lahore/Sindh, Karachi/Gilgit-Baltistan, Gilgit.
- The Provincial Police Officers (PPOs) Balochistan, Quetta/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar/Punjab, Lahore/Sindh, Karachi.
- The Inspector General of Police, Government of Gilgit-Baltistan, Gilgit.
- The AGPR, Islamabad and AG Balochistan, Quetta/Gilgit-Baltistan, Gilgit/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar /Punjab, Lahore/Sindh, Karachi.
- The Principal Information Officer, Press Information Department, Islamabad.
- The Programmer, IT Section, Establishment Division, for uploading on website.
- The Director (PD), DCO-PD-IV/RO-PD-I and SO (CP-VII) Establishment Division, Islamabad.

(Ejaz Ahmad)
Section Officer (E-3/I/olice)

Ph 051-9202804